

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 77,179

BOB MARTINEZ, et al.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

MARK SCANLAN, et al.,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, AS BEING OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE: LEE COUNTY ELECTRICAL COOPERATIVE, AND HARPER BROS., INC., SELF INSURED EMPLOYERS, IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

Submitted by:

HENDERSON, FRANKLIN, STARNES & HOLT Albert M. Frierson Paula F. Kelley Joseph R. North Post Office Box 280 Fort Myers, Florida 33902-280 Telephone: (813) 334-4121 MILLER, KAGAN & CHAIT H. George Kagan

455 Fairway Drive, Suite 101 Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441 Telephone: (305) 428-3422

SID J FEB SUPREME COURT. CLERK Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | . i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | . ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI | . 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | . 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | . 2 |
| ARGUMENT | . 4 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE MAY LIMIT THE AMOUNT AND DURATION OF COMPENSATION OWED TO AN INJURED WORKER WITHOUT IMPAIRING THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY OF THE LIMITING PROVISION OR THE ENTIRE LAW | . 4 |
| B. THERE IS NO EVIDENTARY BASIS UPON WHICH THE TRIAL COURT COULD FIND THAT THE 1990 LAW, AS IT RELATES TO BENEFITS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED | . 22 |
| CONCLUSION | . 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |
| SERVICE LIST | 35 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| TUCU(D) |
|---------|
|---------|

| Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital, 418 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 8, 15 | |
|--|----|
| Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital, 440 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1983) 8, 9 | |
| <u>Aldana v. Holub</u> , 381 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1980) | |
| Bradford Electric Light Co. v. Clapper, 286 U.S. 145, 52 S.Ct. 571, 76 L.Ed. 1026 6 | |
| Beauregard v. Commonwealth Electric, 440 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 15 | |
| Carr v. Central Florida Aluminum Products, Inc., 402 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) | 15 |
| <u>Carter v. Sparkman</u> , 335 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976) | |
| <u>Foster v. Cooper</u> , 197 S. 117, 118 (Fla. 1940) | |
| Fruggiero v. Best Western Resort Inn, 461 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) | |
| Izquierdo v. Volkswagen Interamericana, 450 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 29 | |
| Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co., 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) | |
| Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 419 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 8, 15 | |
| Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 440 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1983) 8 | |
| Mathis v. Kelly Construction Co., 417 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) | |
| Mattey v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.,38 A.2d 410 | |

| $\frac{\text{McCort v. Southland Corp.}}{543 \text{ So.2d 232 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)} \dots \dots \dots \dots \dots 26}$ |
|---|
| McKee v. City of Jacksonville, 395 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) |
| Miami Dolphins, Ltd., v. Metropolitan Dade County, 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981) 6 |
| Miller v. Richard Cole Roofing, 510 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 25 |
| Mims and Thomas Mfg. v. Ferguson, 340 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1976) 9, 12 |
| Morrow v. Amcon Concrete, Inc. 433 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 15 |
| Morrow v. Amcon Concrete, Inc., 452 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1984) |
| <u>Newton v. McCotter Motors, Inc.</u> , 475 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1985) |
| Perez v. K-Mart Corp., 418 So.2d 1052 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982) |
| Raymond v. Rapid Express Parcel Delivery Service of Tampa, 548 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) |
| |
| Rhaney v. Dobbs House, Inc., 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) |
| Rhaney v. Dobbs House, Inc., 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) Richmond v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 420 So.2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) |
| 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) |
| 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 29, 30 <u>Richmond v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 420 So.2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 29 Sasso v. Ram Property Management, |
| 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) |
| 415 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) |

| Wood v. Harry Harmon Insulation, | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|
| 511 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 16 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Wood v. McTyre Trucking Co., | | | | | | | | | | |
| 526 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | | ٠ | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 26 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Zahrobsky v. Westmoreland Coal Co., | | | | | | | | | | |
| 25 A.2d 823 (Pa. 1942) | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 21 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida |
|---|
| Section 440.15(3)(b)2., Florida Statutes (1990) 24 |
| Section 440.15(3)(b)1., Florida Statutes (1979-1989) . 13 |
| Section 440.15(3)(a), Florida Statutes (1979) 14 |
| Section 440.15(3)(b), Florida Statutes (1979) 14 |
| Section 440.15(3)(u)1.2.3., Florida Statutes (1978) . 12 |
| Section 440.15(3)(u), Florida Statutes (1977) 11 |
| Section 440.15(1)(e), Florida Statutes (1974) 22 |
| Section 440.15(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1974) 23 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| Alpert, Florida Workmen | | | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|----------------------|-----|-----|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|
| §1:1 (1966) | • • • • • | • • | • • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 4 |
| Larson, The Law of Workn | | | | | | | | | | |
| §83.12(b)(1), app. B-1 | .8 B-1 (1 990 |) . | • • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 24 |
